327953

CH \$760.0

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
National Paintball Supply, Inc.	11/17/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AJ ACQUISITION I LLC	
Street Address:	570 Mantua Boulevard	
City:	Sewell	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08080	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Number
6327953
5950611
7040310
6698128
5497758
6708685
6889680
6213110
6502567
6792933
6701907
11031952
11372450
11654723
11600285

PATENT "REEL: 019331 FRAME: 0298

500282461

Application Number:	10753640	
Application Number:	11726947	
Application Number:	11603261	
Application Number:	11651929	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)568-6499

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-568-6400

Email: RBallarini@Volpe-Koenig.com

Correspondent Name: Robert J. Ballarini, Volpe and Koenig PC

Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street

Address Line 2: United Plaza, Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Phildelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NPS (19 APPLNS.)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert J. Ballarini

Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignment_AJ Acquisition with List of Applications#page1.tif source=Assignment_AJ Acquisition with List of Applications#page2.tif source=Assignment_AJ Acquisition with List of Applications#page3.tif source=Assignment_AJ Acquisition with List of Applications#page4.tif source=Assignment_AJ Acquisition with List of Applications#page5.tif source=Assignment_AJ Acquisition with List of Applications#page6.tif source=Assignment_AJ Acquisition with List of Applications#page7.tif source=Assignment_AJ Acquisition with List of Applications#page8.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is effective as of the ____ day of November, 2006, by NATIONAL PAINTBALL SUPPLY, INC., a Delaware, U.S.A., corporation ("Assignor"), to AJ ACQUISITION I LLC, a Delaware, U.S.A., limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in the inventions, patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto (referred to collectively as the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said Patents;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents throughout the United States of America, its territories, and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under United States law or international convention, and including any and all inventions described therein, and all provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, substitutes and extensions of any of the foregoing and any and all patents issuing on or from any of the foregoing patent applications, and any and all reissues, reexaminations, renewals, substitutes and extensions thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, as of the date first written above, Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of all right, title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in, to, and under the Patents, including the right to claim priority under United States law or international convention, and including any and all inventions described therein, and all provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, substitutes and extensions of any of the foregoing and any and all patents issuing on or from any of the foregoing patent applications, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, substitutes and extensions thereof, all rights to sue for infringement of any Patents, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment, together with all choses in action, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and to collect damages and costs for all past, present and future infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, from and after the date herein above written, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States authorized to issue patents on applications aforesaid, to record Assignee as the owner of such Patents and to issue all Letters Patent for said Patents to be in the name of Assignee, as assignee of the Patents, for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

IN ADDITION, Assignor covenants and agrees that it will use commercially reasonable efforts to execute or cause the execution of any further assurance of title to any of the foregoing

BOS-1011650 v1

Patents or inventions described therein, and to, at any time, upon the reasonable request and at the expense of Assignee, deliver, or cause to be delivered, any testimony in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and execute, or cause to be executed, all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or any patent which may be granted therefor in Assignee, its successors, assigns or any other legal representatives, and make, or cause to be made, to the extent possible, all rightful oaths or declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment as of the date first above written.

NATIONAL PAINTBALL SUPPLY, INC.

	Name: Eudenio Postorivo Jr. Title: President
	•
THE COMMONWEA	LTHISTATE OF New June
This instrument was executed before Eugenio Postorivo, Jr., the President of Natio on behalf of said corporation.	me on this 17H day of November, 2006, by nal Paintball Supply, Inc., a Delaware corporation,
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
	Sarbara a. Rancheya Notary Public in and for The Commonwealth/State of New Janey
	Printed or Typed Name of Notary
My Commission Expires	
BARBARA A. ROSENBERGER NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JESSEY Commission Expires 8/26/2007	

PAIENI

REEL: 019331 FRAME: 0302

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment as of the date first above written.

AJ ACQUISITION I LLC

Name: Brent Leffel
Title: President

THE COMMONWEALTH/STATE OF NEW YORK

County of NEW YORK

This instrument was executed before me on this _____ day of ______, 2006, by Brent Leffel, the President of AJ Acquisition I LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of said company.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary public in and for

The Commonwealth/State of

MALGARET E. VRINGLE Printed or Typed Name of Notary

My Commission Expires OcroBER 7, 2010

MARGARET E. PRINGLE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01PR6081492
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires October 7, 2010

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

		SCHI	EDULE A		
DOCKETNO.	HOREE	COUNTR	Y PATENT	NO: SERIAL NO.	PUB!NO
NPS-PT001	PAINTBALL MARKER WIT BODY REARVIEW ELECTRONIC DISPLAY		6,779,518	10/280,115	US200301311836A
NPS-PT002.1	SECURE CLOSURE SYSTEM FOR PAINTBALL ITEMS	M US		10/899,288	US 2005-0121015 A
NPS-PT003.1	SECURE PAINTBALL HARNESS ATTACHMENT SYSTEM	US		10/929,241	US 2005-0121485 A
NPS-PT004.1	ELECTRONIC PAINTBALL GUN	US	****	10/571,494	
NPS-PT004.1WO	ELECTRONIC PAINTBALL GUN	wo		PCT/US04/29760	WO 2005/026644A3
NPS-PT005.1	ELECTRONIC PAINTBALL MARKER	US		10/571,727	
NPS-PT005.1WO	ELECTRONIC PAINTBALL MARKER	wo	***	PCT/US04/30350	WO 2005/028991 A3
NPS-PT007.1CA	PROJECTILE, PROJECTILE CORE, AND METHOD OF MAKING	CA		2,546,004	
NPS-PT007.1EP	PROJECTILE, PROJECTILE CORE, AND METHOD OF MAKING	EP		04821793.9	
NPS-PT007.1US	PROJECTILE, PROJECTILE CORE, AND METHOD OF MAKING	US		10/579,002	
NPS-PT007.1WO	PROJECTILE, PROJECTILE CORE, AND METHOD OF MAKING	wo		PCT/US04/37946	WO 2005/104674
NPS-PT010.1	MECHANICAL DRIVE ASSIST FOR ACTIVE FEED PAINTBALL LOADER	US		11/116,595	US 2006-0054151 A1
NPS-PT011.5	SPRING ASSIST FOR LAUNCH FROM COMPRESS GAS GUN	US		10/753,640	US20040144377A1
NPS-PT015.1	PAINTBALL MARKER WITH BALL VELOCITY CONTROL	US		11/305,442	
VPS-PT016.1	WIRELESS PAINTBALL LOADER SYSTEM	US		11/552,071	
IPS-PT016.1WO	WIRELESS PAINTBALL LOADER SYSTEM	wo		PCT/US2006/036228	3
IPS-PT017.1	ADJUSTABLE VOLUME CHAMBER AND LOW PRESSURE REGULATOR FOR A COMPRESSED GAS GUN	US		11/183,410	US 2006-0107939 A1
PS-PT020.1	VALVE FOR AIR TANK	US		11/001,716	US 2006-0042617 A1
PS-PT020.2	VALVE FOR AIR TANK	US		11/485,067	
PS-PT021.2	SEAR FOR PAINTBALL GUN	US		11/183,548	2006-0124118-A1
PS-PT023	RAPID FEED PAINTBALL LOADER	us	6,213,110	09/465,440	
PS-PT023.1	RAPID FEED PAINTBALL LOADER WITH DEFLECTOR	US (6,502,567	09/689,573	
PS-PT023.2	DRIVE CONE FOR	US (5,792,933	09/949,440	US 2002-0014230 A1

			SCHEDULE A	Salara Salara	
DOCKETNO	De House	COL	NIRY PATENT	NO # SERIATO	NO. PUB:NO.
	PAINTBALL LOADER				
NPS-PT023.3	SPRING LOADED FEED MECHANISM FOR PAINTBALL LOADER	US	6,701,907	10/092,220	
NPS-PT023RE	RAPID FEED PAINTBALL LOADER WITH PIVOTAB DEFLECTOR			11/031,952	
NPS-PT023.3RE	SPRING LOADED FEED MECHANISM FOR PAINTBALL LOADER	US		11/372,450	
NPS-PT023.5	DRIVE CONE FOR PAINTBALL LOADER	US		11/522,708	
NPS-PT024CN	DIFFERENTIAL DETECTION SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING FEED OF PAINTBALL LOADER	A		03810986.7	CN1653312A
VPS-PT024EP	DIFFERENTIAL DETECTION SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING FEED OF A PAINTBALL LOADER			03724041_3	
IPS-PT024JP	DSIFFERENTIAL DETECTION SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING FEED OF A PAINTBALL LOADER	JP		2003-584601	2005-522665
PS-PT024	DIFFERENTIAL DETECTION SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING FEED OF A PAINTBALL LOADER	1	6,889,680	10/414,134	US 2004-0074487
PS-PT024.1	DIFFERENTIAL DETECTIO SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING FEED OF A PAINTBALL LOADER	1		11/116,774	US 2005-0217653
PS-PT024WO	DIFFERENTIAL DETECTION SYSTEM FOR CONTROLLING FEED OF A PAINTBALL LOADER			PCT/US03/11637	
PS-PT025	COMPRESSED GAS- POWERED PROJECTILE ACCELERATOR	US	6,708,685	10/090,810	US20030168052A2
PS-PT025.1	COMPRESSED GAS- POWERED PROJECTILE ACCELERATOR	US		10/656,307	US20040065310-A
PS-PT025.3	COMPRESSED GAS GUN HAVING REDUCED BREAKAWAY-FRICTION AND HIGH PRESSURE DYNAMIC SEPARABLE SEAL FLOW CONTROL DEVICE	US		11/347,964	
S-PT026	COMPRESSED GAS POWERED GUN	US	5,497,758	08/264,368	
S-PT027.1	VALVE FOR COMPRESSED GAS GUN	US		11/180,506	20060037597A1
S-PT029	ADJUSTABLE BORE PAINTBALL GUN	US	6,698,128	09/113,302	
S-PT032.1	PAINTBALL GRENADE	US		11/264,362	US-2006-0156943-
S-PT034.1	PAINTBALL LOADER FEED MECHANISM	US		11/297,770	US-2006-0196489- A1
S-PT048	VALVE ASSEMBLY FOR A COMPRESSED GAS GUN	บร		11/150,002	US 2006-0005823 A1

		SCHET	INEA		
DOCKET NO.	TITLE	3.3-1/24,-14,8.4-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1		SERIAL NO.	PUB NO:
NPS-PT049	PAINTBALL MARKER WITHOUT REGULATOR	US		60/741,501	
NPS-PT050.1	BARREL BLOCKING DEVICE	US		11/340,991	US-2006-0185658- A1
NPS-PT051	PAINTBALL LOADER BODY	US		29/231,479	
NPS-PT052	PAINTBALL PROJECTILE DROP COMPENSATOR	us	7,040,310	10/453,122	
NPS-PT052.1	PAINTBALL PROJECTILE DROP COMPENSATOR	US		11/384,564	US 2006-0191524 A1
NPS-PT053.1	GAS GOVERNER, SNATCH GRIP, AND LINK PIN FOR PAINTBALL GUN	US		11/352,639	US-2006-0162716- A1
NPS-PT054.1	GAS GOVERNOR, SNATCH GRIP, AND LINK PIN FOR PAINTBALL GUN	US		11/358,649	
NPS-PT055	NOVEL FIRING ASSEMBLY FOR COMPRESSED GAS OPERATED LAUNCHING DEVICE	US		11/064,693	US 2006-0005822 AI
NPS-PT055.1	NOVEL FIRING ASSEMBLY FOR COMPRESSED GAS OPERATED LAUNCHING DEVICE	US		11/581,234	
NPS-PT057.1	TRIGGER ASSEMBLY	US		11/488,440	
NPS-PT059	PAINTBALL GUN HAVING MOVABLE COMPRESSED GAS TANK	US	5,950,611	08/990,485	
NPS-PT060.3	BARREL ATTACHMENT FOR A COMPRESSED GAS GUN	US		11/437,577	
NPS-PT060.4	BARREL ATTACHMENT FOR A GAS GUN	US		11/522,086	
NPS-PT061.1	FACE MASK AND GOGGLE SYSTEM	US		11/437,170	
NPS-PT065.1	DRIVE BYPASS SYSTEM FOR PAINTBALL LOADER	US		11/548,588	
NPS-PT065.1WO	DRIVE BYPASS SYSTEM FOR PAINTBALL LOADER	wo		PCT/US2006/039772	
NPS-PT066.1	FEED ELBOW FOR COMPRESSED GAS GUN OF USING SAME	US		11/482,145	
NPS-PT069.2	BARREL ATTACHMENT FOR GAS GUN	US		11/478,814	
NPS-PT072	BARREL AND BARREL SPIN ATTACHMENT FOR A COMPRESSED GAS GUN	US		29/243,671	
NPS-PT073.1	PAINTBALL AGITATOR WITH ANTI-JAM MECHANISM	US		11/501,138	
NPS-PT075.1	CLUTCH AND DETECTION MEANS FOR PAINTBALL MARKER LOADER	US		11/520,329	
NPS-PT075.1WO	CLUTCH AND DETECTION MEANS FOR PAINTBALL MARKER LOADER	wo		US2006/035795	
NPS-PT076.1	SELF REGULATION PAINTBALL AGITATOR SYSTEM	US		11/544,443	•
NPS-PT076-1WO	SELF REGULATION PAINTBALL AGITATOR	wo		PCT/US2006/039199	

		SCHEL	DULE A		
DOCKET NO.	TOTALE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO.	SERIAL NO	PUB NO.
	SYSTEM				
NPS-PT078	SELF REGULATING VALVE ASSEMBLY	US		60/808,301	
NPS-PT079	PROTECTIVE MASK SYSTEM	US		29/253,707	
NPS-PT080	DEVICE FOR STRONG PROTIVE BALLS AND FEED THEM INTOA PROJECTICLE CHAMBER OF A HAND GUN			10/965,384	US 2006-0081233 AI
NPS-PT080_3	PROCEDURE AND DEVICE FOR FEEDING BALLS INTO A PROJECTILE CHAMBER OF A HANDGUN	US		11/182,937	
NPS-PT080.1	DEVICE FOR FEEDING BALLS INTO THE BALL CHAMBER OF A HANDGUN	US		11/182,263	
NPS-PT080.2	DEVICE FOR STORING PROTIVE BALLS AND FEED THEM INTOA PROJECTICLE CHAMBER OF A HAND GUN	US		11/182,433	US 2006-0081234 A1
NPS-PT080WO	DEVICE FOR STRONG PROTIVE BALLS AND FEED THEM INTOA PROJECTICLE CHAMBER OF A HAND GUN	wo		PCT/EP05/11048	
NPS-PT080.3WO	PROCEDURE AND DEVICE FOR FEEDING BALLS INTO A PROJECTILE CHAMBER OF A HANDGUN	wo		PCT/EP05/11050	WO 2006/040171 A1
NPS-PT080.1WO	DEVICE FOR STRONG PROTIVE BALLS AND FEED THEM INTOA PROJECTICLE CHAMBER OF A HAND GUN	wo		PCT/EP05/11049	WO 2006/040170 A1
NPS-PT080.2WO	DEVICE FOR STORING PROTIVE BALLS AND FEED THEM INTOA PROJECTICLE CHAMBER OF A HAND GUN	wo		PCT/EP05/11047	WO 2006/040168 A1
NPS-PT081	DEVICE FOR STORING PROJECTILE BALLS AND FOR FEEDING THEM TO THE PROJECTILE CHAMBER OF A HAND WEAPON	US	6,327,953	09/327,818	
NPS-PT085	PAINTBALL FIELD MARKER	US		29/263,303	
NPS-PT087	COMPRESSED GAS GUN AND FIRING MECHANISM	US		60/832,548	

RECORDED: 05/23/2007